Ridewell Self-Steering
Auxiliary Axle Suspensions:

* RSS 233 - Truck-
8K; 10K; 13K Capacity

* RSS 233 - Roll-Off Truck-
13K Capacity

* RSS 233T - Trailer—
10K; 13K Capacity

Notes and Cautions
This instruction provides two
types of service notes definitions:

“NOTE” Provides additional in-
structions or procedures to
complete tasks and make sure
component functions properly.

Indicates a hazardous situ-
ation or unsafe practice that could
result in equipment damage and
serious injury if not avoided.

233 8K; 10K; 13K Truck (ExcLunes 13K Ror-Orr) — BuskiNG RePLACEMENT/TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

REPLKit Torque Values

PartNo. Item Description Size foot-pound Newton-meter

6040134 Traditional Hardware (HHCS/L'Nut) 3/4”-16NF |310 ft-Ib 420 N-m

6040133 No Pivot Hardware

6040215 Pivot Bolt/Nut (Huck® Hardware)

Fasteners | Locknut (A/SPG Upper) 3/4”-16NF 50 ft-Ib 68 N-m
Locknut (A/SPG Upper) 1/2”-13NC 25 ft-Ib 35 N-m

Lock Screw (LWR A/SPG; Lift Spring)
Locknut (Steer Damper)

3/8”-16NC 25 ft-Ib 35 N-m
3/4”-10NC 160 ft-Ib 217 N-m

Failure to install and maintain suspension fasteners at torque specifications
could result in suspension failure and void the warranty. Refer to the suspension model
engineering drawing for complete torque specifications.

Vehicle Preparation
Park the vehicle on a level surface. Chock wheels to keep vehicle from moving.

Exhaust all the air from the air system. Disassemble suspension to reach pivot
connections if necessary.

Failure to chock vehicle wheels and exhaust the air system could allow
vehicle movement that could result in serious injury.

Bushing Replacement Procedure
Replace bushing in eight pivot connections at the same time (Figure 1).

1.

Verify wheel toe-in
setting is between 1/32”
and 3/32” (See page 8).

Failure to

Remove the pivot hardware by cutting/grinding away the Huck® Collar. Discard
pivot hardware.

Remove bushing assembly from the rod eye. Clean the rod eye of foreign
debris/corrosion.

Apply Energy Suspensions® Formula 5 Prelube to the bore (inside) of each
replacement bushing half.

NOTE: Do not substitute - urethane bushing lubricant is included with
bushing replacement kit.

Press bushing halves into the torque rod eye until halves are snug against
the eye.
NOTE: Rubber mallet may be needed to install bushing half.

Press bushing inner sleeve into the center opening of the installed bushing.
Check that sleeve is flush with both sides of the bushing.
NOTE: Mallet or bushing press will be needed to insert sleeve.

Install pivot hard- ﬁ33 13KI:I'ruck Sl;slpension - h Figure 1.
anger Locator Flange

warg aimd'torque to installed at factory pre-set ride height

specifications. ~N P /

Reassemble w";i"w?ﬁi g Torque Rod
. f i (RH Upper)

suspension. [~ (RH Lower)

Torque to spec. —F O

(Chart). \

Inner Sleeve

torque har'dware (Bushing)

can resu.lt n - &f';j)"";: "N Pivot Bolt/Nut
suspension failure and & 7% (Huck® Fasteners shown)
void the warranty. Pivot Bushing

9710017-RevE 02-13-24 (ENG) 233-8K-10K-13K-Pivot Bushing Replacement

Page 1




233 13K Rovt-Orr Truck — BusHING REPLACEMENT/TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

Torque Values

Part Number (Component)  Item Description Size foot-pound Newton-meter
6040218-Bushing Kit Traditional Hardware (HHCS/Locknut) 3/4”-16NF 310 ft-1b 420 N-m
6040217-Bushing Kit No Pivot Hardware —

Fasteners Flanged Lock Screw - (Air Spring; Lower) 3/8”-16NC 25 ft-1b 35 N-m
Locknut - (Air Spring; Upper) 3/4”-16NF 50 ft-1b 68 N-m
Locknut - (Crosschannel) 1/2”-13NC 25 ft-lb 35 N-m
Locknut - (Steering Damper) 3/4”-10NC 160 ft-1b 217 N-m

Torque values reflect a lubricated thread condition (Nuts are pre-lubed). Do not overtorque.

Suspension is shipped with minimal torque applied to fasteners.All fasteners must be re-torqued after first 6,000 miles of
operation. Failure to install and maintain fasteners at torque specifications could result in suspension failure and void the warranty.

233 13K Roll-Off Truck — Bushing Replacement
R Torque Rod
AN (th Upper

(LH Lower)

Pivot Bushing
Inner Bushing Sleeve j
(Hanger-End) \

Pivot Bolt/Nut
(HHCS/Locknut)
Inner Bushing Sleeve
(Axle-End)
2900 —

Torque Rod - Axle-End

The number of wear washers on each side of the LH- and RH- torque rod
varies by the preset frame-width (34" frame-width shown)

233-13K Roll-Off - Wear Washer Torque Rod Install

-33.5” Frame Width —— 1 34.5” Frame Width ——
4x 4x 2x 3x 3x X
boa=lb| |d=b 4=b
LH Axle-End  RH Axle-End LH Axle-End  RH Axle-End
34" Frame Width —— 1 35” Frame Width —
3x 2x 2x  3x 4x 4x
de=b =h| 4= =b
LH Axle-End  RH Axle-End LH Axle-End  RH Axle-End
Figure 2.

Refer to engineering drawing for the correct number of wear washers
installed on the axle-end of the left-hand and right-hand torque rod.
The number of washers will vary according to the pre-set frame width.

Vehicle Preparation
Park the vehicle on a level surface.
Chock wheels.

Exhaust all air from the air system.
Disassemble the suspension to
reach pivot connections if needed.

Failure to properly chock
the vehicle wheels and exhaust
the air system could allow vehicle/
suspension movement that could
result in serious injury.

Replacement Procedure

1. Count the number of wear wash-
ers on each side of the bushing
on the Axle-End Torque Rod
Assembly. The wear washer
number varies according to the
pre-set frame width (Figure 2).

2. Remove pivot hardware and
discard. Inspect wear washers
for extreme wear/damage.
Replace if necessary.

NOTE: Pivot hardware/wear
washers included with kit.

3. Remove bushing from torque
rod and discard. Clean rod eye
of foreign debris/corrosion.

4. Apply Energy Suspensions®
Formula 5 Prelube to the bore
(inside) of new bushings.
NOTE: Do not substitute - spe-
cial urethane bushing lubricant
included with all bushing kits.

continued on next page

9710017-RevE 02-13-24 (ENG) 233-8K-10K-13K-Pivot Bushing Replacement

Page 2




233-13K Roll-Off Truck - Bushing Replacement Procedure (continued)

233 13K Roll-Off

> ) 2” Hanger Spacer |-
34” Frame Width (Optional) \,
(Right fand)
ight-Han
HHCS/Locknut g A
(Hanger/Crosschannel)
Hanger
(Left-Han
N AN Torque Rod

(RH Upper)
=\ (RH Lower)

Inner Bushing Sleeve

: Torque Rod
(Hanger End \ | _(LH Upper)
@:_::D' o (LH Lower)
Pivot Bolt/Nut
I(znlergu‘;)hing Sl\ee‘ve «” (HHCS/Locknut)
xle-En \Q\ --
= %
'5::3 *_ \\ Wear Washer
Wear Washe;ﬁ ' (LH Torque Rod - Axle-End )
(LH Torque Rod - Axle-End )

Figure 3.
The number of wear washers on the axle-end of the left-hand and
right-hand torque rod varies by the frame width.

5.

Install new bushing into the eye
of the torque rod.

NOTE: Mallet /press needed to
install bushing.

Torque Rod Hanger-End
(Bushing Sleeve - 4.1”)

Press inner sleeve into the in-
stalled bushing. Center sleeve
so that both ends extend slight-
ly past the sides of the bushing.
Assemble pivot connection
with one wear washer on each
side of the bushing.

NOTE: Inner sleeve must be
flush with or extend slightly
past the outside of the wear
washers on both ends.

Torque Rod Axle-End

(Bushing Sleeve - 4.8”)

Press inner sleeve into the in-
stalled bushing. Position inner
sleeve so that one end extends
turther past the bushing on ap-
propriate side as determined by
the frame width.

Assemble pivot connection
with appropriate number of
wear washers on either end of
the inner sleeve on the axle-end
of the torque rod (Figure 3).
NOTE: Inner sleeve must be
flush with or slightly past the
outside of installed wear wash-
ers on both sides of torque rods.
Adjust sleeve if necessary.
Torque pivot nut to specifica-
tions (500 ft-Ib - 678 N-m).

Reassemble suspension, if nec-
essary. Torque components to
specifications.

Check wheel toe-in setting

(between 1/32” and 3/32”).
Adjust if necessary (See page 8).

9710017-RevE 02-13-24 (ENG) 233-8K-10K-13K-Pivot Bushing Replacement

Page3




Figure 4.
Bushing replacement kit includes traditional Lodknut 3/4" 13K Trailer Suspension-

hardware to replace factory installed Huck® Fasteners, ~ @irpring e ﬂ':,ﬁtmg Plate | Drum Brake FAXL Components -
/f' . \ (Air Spring-LH) Single-fastener-mounted air spring

g
Hap er / @

(Right-Hand)

Flanged
> Lock Screw 3/8” Support Plate
(Lift Spring) (Air Spring)

Crosschannel
(Narrow; Wide Track Available)

Huck’ Collar; Bolt
(Hanger/Crosschannel)

@f~~ ; 7y
~~"TorqueRod 7\,
@3’: / { (RH Upper, l.owﬁ 3
Pivot Nut/Bolt :
(Huck® Fasteners Shown) \
Wear Washer

Inner Sleeve/Pivot Bushmg

: Bolt/Lock Washer 1/2”
o« (Air Spring)
+ 0
8
. . o Figure 5.
Bushing replacement kit includes traditional Lodnut3/4”__ Flanged Lock Screw 3/8” . :
; ® (Air Spring) L8 mirSori 13K Trailer Suspension-
hardware to replace factory installed Huck® Fasteners. o (Air Spring) Drum Brake FAXL Components -
/»~ Dual-fastener-mounted air spring
Crosschannel g Q Upper Requires dual-fastener air spring
(Narrow; Wide Track Available) Hanger « MountingPlate | (p/N 1000043)
(Right-Hand) 1000043 (Air Spring-LH)

| Air Spring \
Support Plate
Torque Rod — / (/Ilj;Spring)

(RH Upper, Lower)

~/?\ Pivot Nut/Bolt
(Huck® Fasteners Shown)

Huck’ Collar; Bolt
(Hanger/Crosschannel)

N

Flanged Lock Screw 3/8"— &, /

(Lift Spring)

o Bolt/Lock Washer 1/2”
Et/ (Air Spring)

(\8&6

Pivot Nut/Wear Washer

9710017-RevE 02-13-24 (ENG) 233-8K-10K-13K-Pivot Bushing Replacement Page 4




]
Locknut3/4” =i,

(Air Spring) /%fl
Hanger . P —_
ook W) (Pt Wouinglts = (-3
Huck’ Collar; Bolt 2z =
(Hanger/Crosschannel)
) Torque Rod
o . (RHUpper; Lower) l

Flanged Lock Screw 3/8” 't} =) 5
titring) .. o) x e
S A 3
__ I b Y-
0L, X ANo\Q1 |
Inner Sleeve/Pivot Bushmg \ ' ";—:_73"’ Bolt/Lock Washer 1/2”
p Yol ) (Air Sprin,
Pivot Nut /Bolt ~8 - o RO Wirspring
(Huck® Shown) ~y 6:_”)& Wear Washer Sy e

Bushing replacement kit includes traditional hardware to replace factory installed Huck® Fasteners.

Flanged LockScrew3/8”
Locknut 3/ ”/) e‘/(Alr pring)

(Air Spring) ( :\?

Crosschannel Hanger r W Upper Mounting Plate
(Narrow Track, Wide Track) (Right-Hand) (Air Spring)
Hudk’ Collar; Bolt N\ 7 4 | 1000043
(Hanger/Crosschannel) o U 7 TorqueRod Air Spring
\, T (RH Upper; Lower) 5
®. 2 2 4 3 ipport Plate
® vt = « (Air Spring)
go ) e e —
Pivot Nut /Bolt Flanged =P
(Huck©Fast‘enersShown)\J o Lock Screw 3/8” B i
(LiftSpring) o= !
Y .- ' Pivot Nut/Bolt <
8 »® (Huck® Fasteners Shown)
InnerSIeevelPlvotBushmg R 3- ;
Wear Washer N
@15:3 / A B B BoIt/LockWasherI/ "
L WearWasher .« )" ) "\e?\"é 5 (Air Spring)

Bushing replacement kit includes traditional hardware to replace factory installed Huck® Fasteners.

Figure 6.

13K Trailer Suspension-

Disc Brake FAXL Components -
Single-fastener-mounted air spring

Figure 7.

13K Trailer Suspension-

Disc Brake FAXL Components -
Dual-fastener-mounted air spring

Requires dual-fastener air spring
(P/N 1000043)

9710017-RevE 02-13-24 (ENG) 233-8K-10K-13K-Pivot Bushing Replacement

Page 5




Hudk’ Collar; Bolt

Air Spring Bridge
(Hanger/Crosschannel) \ pring Bridg

(inc. Upper Mounting Plates)
/

Hanger
<« (Right-Hand)

Crosschannel
(Narrow; Wide Track Available)

Pivot Bolt/Nut \ i, N RN
\ (Huck® Fasteners Shown)  Torque Rod Pivot Bolt/Nut 5", -~

A & (RH Upper, Lower) @ (Huck@Shown)
Qﬁ‘ .) U N AT
V7 » (\Flang ed Lock Screw 3/8 1 4
(Lift Spring) Q/ -
Inner Sleeve g
Pivot Bushing & * WearWasher 33 = e
}5)6//\ 2 /o $ 1 Bolt/LockWasher1/2"
g'@ PN Y . . < /(AlrSprmg)
— '\‘Q}e ﬂ
N Support Plate
Xy, A (/Il!:Spﬁng)
:

Bushing replacement kit includes traditional hardware to replace factory installed Huck® Fasteners

Hudk" Collar; Bolt Hanger ~ ") & pir Spring Bri
(Hanger/Crosschannel) (Right-Hand) //{ (inc. uppeﬁm;;‘?:?g%:ggsﬁ
Crosschannel N L T R

Locknut 3/4”
/H—ﬁu‘// (Air Spring)

QJ\’\FIanged Lock Screw 3/8”
|

(Huck® Fasteners Shown) \ Torque Rod

(Narrow; Wide Track Available) <. /‘""

-'; Pivot Bolt/Nut

[
" (RH Upper, Lower)
L% = Q
g “» ® *Flanged Lock Screw 3/8” Sup ort Plate\——')
Lift Spring) (Air Spring)
:;mergleehve ‘5;3 ) I’Ili’vo;@ Bso’:t/Nut
WOrBUs |n\g. -q ® *~ WearWasher (Huck® Shown)
o »
T | Bolt/LockWasher1/2”
et § (AirSpring)

Bushing replacement kit ) ;i
indudes traditional hardware o
to replace factory installed Huck® Fasteners

Figure 8.

13K Trailer Suspension

Drum Brake FAXL Components
including Air Spring Bridge -
Single-fastener-mounted air spring

Figure 9.

13K Trailer Suspension

Drum Brake FAXL Components
including Air Spring Bridge -
Dual-fastener-mounted air spring

Requires dual-fastener air spring
(P/N 1000043)

9710017-RevE 02-13-24 (ENG) 233-8K-10K-13K-Pivot Bushing Replacement

Page 6




RSS-233T 10K; 13K TraiLer — BusHiNG RepLacEMENT/TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS

Replacement Kit Torque Values
Part Number Item Description Size foot-pound Newton-meter
6040188  Traditional Pivot Hardware (HHCS/Locknut) 3/4”-16NF | 310 ft-Ib 420 N-m
6040187  No Pivot Hardware
Fasteners | Locknut (Single-Fastener-Mounted Air Spring) 3/4”-16NF 50 ft-Ib 68 N-m
Flanged Lock Screw (Dual-Fastener-Mounted Air Spring) ~ 3/8”-16NC 25ft-lb  35N-m
Bolt-Hex Head Cap Screw (Air Spring, Lower) 1/27-10NC 50 ft-Ib 68 N-m
Flanged Lock Screw (Lift Spring) 3/8”-16NC 25ft-lb  35N-m
Locknut (Tie Rod/Steering Damper) 3/4”-10NC 160 ft-Ib 217 N-m
Failure to install and maintain fasteners at torque specifications could result in suspension failure and void the
warranty. Refer to the suspension model engineering drawing for complete torque specifications.

Vehicle Preparation 5. Install (press) bushing into the eye 8. Torque pivot hardware to specifi-

Park the vehicle on a level surface. of the torque rod. cations (Chart/ENG DWG).

Chock wheels. NOTE: Mal!et/press needed to 9. Reassemble suspension if neces-
install bushing.

sary. Torque to specifications

Exhaust all air from the air system.
(Chart/Engineering Drawing).

Press inner sleeve into bushing.
Center sleeve inside bushing so 0

that sleeve ends extend slightly 10 &}:‘cfiglhle/e?’lzt?;lﬁ ;E/Egg};g
past the bushing sides. |

Adjust if needed (See page 8).
Failure to torque pivot hard-

ware can result in suspension failure
and void the warranty.

Disassemble suspension to reach pivot
connections if necessary.

Failure to properly chock
vehicle wheels and exhaust the air
system could allow vehicle movement
that could result in serious injury.

Replacement Procedure

Replace the eight pivot connection
bushings at the same time (Fig. 10).
NOTE: RSS-233T-13K Auxiliary Axle
Trailer Suspensions manufactured before
October 2018 do not use wear washers at
the pivot connection.

Assemble connection with one wear
washer on each side of bushing.
NOTE: The inner sleeve of the
bushing must be flush with or
extend slightly past the outside of
the pivot connection wear washers
after assembly.

Torque Rod
(RH Upper)
(RH Lower)

1. Remove Huck® Fastener by cutting/
grinding away the collar. Take pivot
connection apart. Discard pivot
hardware. Discard the wear washers.
NOTE: Wear washers included in all
bushing replacement kits.

2. Remove bushing assembly from
the rod eye and discard.
NOTE: The bushing assemblies

of 233T-13K Trailer Suspensions ; Torque Rod
manufactured before October 2018 S S % :Ipperj
consist of two urethane bushing Pivot Nut ower,
halves and the bushing inner sleeve. (Huck” Fasteners shown) _ . /

Wear Washer )

3. Clean the torque rod eye of foreign
debris/corrosion with a wire brush
before installing replacement
bushing.

4. Apply Energy Suspensions® For-
mula 5 Prelube to the bore (inside)
of replacement bushing.

d‘a\) Pivot Bolt

: (Huck® Fasteners Shown)

© N

=

Bushing Sleeve .
(Inner)

N Pivot Bushing

NOTE: Do not substitute -
urethane bushing lubricant is in-

Figure 10.

cluded with all 233-13K Suspension Bushing replacement kit includes traditional hardware components to

bushing replacement kits.

replace Huck™ fasteners at eight pivot connections.

9710017-RevE 02-13-24 (ENG) 233-8K-10K-13K-Pivot Bushing Replacement Page7




Regulate load with air spring pressure Wheel Toe Setting
Wheel toe is the relationship of the distance between

The load capacity of the auxiliary axle is adjusted | the front of the tires and the distance between the
by increasing or decreasing the pressure to the air | rear of the tires on the same axle.
springs. By applying more air, the lift axle takes

on a greater percentage of the load’s Welght The When the front distance is less than the rear distance,
load capacity is decreased as the air pressure the wheels are in a “toe-in” (positive toe) condition.
decreases. Check Wheel Toe Setting

Accurate readings of the load capacity can be The correct setting for the RSS-233 suspension should
obtained by parking a loaded vehicle over a be a positive toe-in between 1/32” and 3/32”.

calibrated scale and lowering the axle onto the

scale. The air pressure to the air springs is manu- 1. Deflate the air springs.

ally adjusted up or down to obtain the axle load 2. Lift axle enough for tires to rotate freely. Support
weight at various air pressures. with jack stands to ensure axle is level.

Do not exceed the rated load capacity 3. Position tires to point straight ahead. Spin each
of the suspension system or other components. tire. Use a piece of chalk to mark a line on the
Exceeding the capacity can cause component center tread all the way around each tire.

failure and void the warranty. .
ty 4. Use a tape measure to measure the distance

between the center mark at the front and the rear

of the tires.

5. Subtract the distance measured at the front of
the tires from the distance measured at the rear
of the tires to obtain the wheel toe setting
(between 1/32” and 3/32”).

Adjust Wheel Toe

1. Loosen the clamps on both ends of the tie rod.
Twist the tie rod forward/backward to move the
front of the tires towards or away from each other
(increase/decrease toe-in setting).

2. Continue rotating the tie rod until the proper toe-
in setting is achieved.

3. Torque tie-rod clamps to 60-80 ft-1b (81-108 N-m).

Knuckle

Grease Fitting Cotterpi (R
Kingpin Cap otter Fin
(Screw-In) > oot Castle Nut
. . ocknuf
(Kaiser) K'gﬁll:"";\ SteerLock StopPlate / 2t Y
Steir Ié)hck PLunger Drawk Washer (Hub) ‘
Brake Chamber raw ey\ @ X %’3 S A brum

Steer Lock Locknut
(Steer Lock) o oc “ 3 (Options Avail.)

Brake Assembly [
(LH)

Thrust Bearing
Kingpin Cap

Wheel Nut

Spindle Nut
Snap Ring

Bolt
Locknut/ Cotter Pin
Tie Rod Arm

/7 Wheel Bearin Hub & Drum

Bolt (Options Avail.) 3"3‘?
Lock Washer (0U€" P ’ SteerlngLDaII?npetL * - Tie Rod
Hubcap ocknu :

9710017-RevE 02-13-24 (ENG) 233-8K-10K-13K-Pivot Bushing Replacement Page 8




